and when appropriate. Save as aforesaid, the Offeror has no intention to introduce
any significant changes to the management of the Company, or to discontinue the
employment of the existing employees of the Group, following the close of the
Offers.

7.	 INFORMATION ON THE OFFEROR

Your attention is drawn to the sections headed “Information on the Offeror” in the
“Letter from Somerley” in this Composite Document for information on the Offeror.

8.	 SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest
Practicable Date; and (ii) immediately before the Offers are made (assuming none
of the outstanding Convertible Preference Shares has been converted but all the
outstanding Options have been exercised and there being no other change in the total
number of issued Shares):

Letter from the Board

— 40 —

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Immediately before
the Offers are made (assuming

none of the outstanding Convertible
Preference Shares has been converted

but all the outstanding Options
has been exercised)

Number of
Shares

Approximate
 %

Number of
Shares

Approximate
 %

The Offeror and
Offeror Concert Parties

Offeror 244,796,125 38.54 244,796,125 36.76
Vendor 157,986,500 Note 1 24.87 157,986,500 Note 1 23.72
Other Offeror Concert

Parties Note 2 224,000 0.04 4,224,000 Note 3 0.63

Subtotal 403,006,625 63.45 407,006,625 61.12

Directors
SUM Pui Ying Note 4 — — 18,000,000 Note 5 2.70
LAI Kwok Hung, Alex — — 3,500,000 Note 6 0.53
WANG Xiao 46,465,000 Note 7 7.32 46,465,000 Note 7 6.98

Other substantial Shareholder
HK Presstar Note 8 45,139,000 7.11 45,139,000 6.78

Other public Shareholders 140,539,375 22.13 145,845,375 Note 9 21.90

Total 635,150,000 100 665,956,000 100

Notes:

1.	 These Shares comprise 157,986,500 Shares (namely the Excluded Shares). The Vendor also
held 754,333,333 Convertible Preference Shares convertible into 377,166,666 Shares upon full
conversion at the prevailing conversion price of HK$6.00 per Convertible Preference Share.
Please refer to the paragraph headed “Irrevocable Undertaking by the Vendor” in this letter for
the undertakings given by the Vendor in relation to these Shares and Convertible Preference
Shares.

2.	 Other Offeror Concert Parties comprise: (i) Mr. WANG Honghui, who is a director of each of the
Offeror, Sino-Ocean Capital, Fortune Joy and Sino-Ocean Group; (ii) Ms. CHAN Ka Man, who is

[…]

statement of the Group following the completion of consolidation of GR Realty.
Further, the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group does
not purport to predict the Group’s future financial position or income statement.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group should be
read in conjunction with the historical financial information of the Group as set out
in Appendix II to this Composite Document and other financial information included
elsewhere in this Composite Document.

— III-3 —

APPENDIX Iii	 Unaudited Pro Forma
Financial Information of the Enlarged Group

(A)	 U N A U D I T E D  P R O  F O R M A  C O N S O L I D A T E D  S T A T E M E N T  O F
FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
 consolidated
statement of

financial
position of
the Group

as at 30 June
2020

Unaudited
 consolidated
statement of

financial
position of
GR Realty

as at 30 June
2020 Other pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
 pro forma

consolidated
statement of

financial
position of the

Enlarged
Group as at

30 June 2020
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5)

Non-current assets
Investment properties 1,516,356 10,067,173 — — — 11,583,529
Property, plant and equipment 8,634 57,888 — — — 66,522
Interests in joint ventures and

associates 798,091 6,743 (798,091) — — 6,743
Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss 2,190,535 1,008 — — — 2,191,543
Amounts due from related

companies — 744 — — — 744
Deposits, prepayments and other

receivables — 159,092 — — — 159,092
Restricted bank deposits 1,112 — — — — 1,112
Tax recoverable — — 49,660 — — 49,660
Deferred tax assets 9,675 — 214,204 — — 223,879

4,524,403 10,292,648 (534,227) — — 14,282,824

Current assets
Deposits, prepayments and

other receivables 50,072 113,163 — — — 163,235
Properties under development 772,803 543,650 — — — 1,316,453
Loan receivables 406,180 — — (406,180) — —
Financial instruments held for

trading 465,325 — — — — 465,325
Amounts due from related

companies — 1,015 — — — 1,015
Restricted bank deposits 15,793 269,930 — — — 285,723
Cash and bank balances 922,082 682,505 — — — 1,604,587

2,632,255 1,610,263 — (406,180) — 3,836,338

— III-4 —

APPENDIX Iii	 Unaudited Pro Forma
Financial Information of the Enlarged Group

Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
 consolidated
statement of

financial
position of
the Group

as at 30 June
2020

Unaudited
 consolidated
statement of

financial
position of
GR Realty

as at 30 June
2020 Other pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
 pro forma

consolidated
statement of

financial
position of the

Enlarged
Group as at

30 June 2020
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5)

Current liabilities
Other payables and accrued charges 58,512 621,549 — — 1,500 681,561
Amount due to an intermediate

holding company 491,465 — — — — 491,465
Financial instruments held for

trading 1,158 3,449 — — — 4,607
Taxation payable 1,634 — — — — 1,634
Other financial liabilities — 117,713 — — — 117,713
Borrowings 345,736 3,498,757 — (432,106) — 3,412,387

898,505 4,241,468 — (432,106) 1,500 4,709,367

Net current assets/(liabilities) 1,733,750 (2,631,205) — 25,926 (1,500) (873,029)

Total assets less current
liabilities 6,258,153 7,661,443 (534,227) 25,926 (1,500) 13,409,795

Capital and reserves
Share capital 366,009 — — — — 366,009
Reserves 5,128,760 628,369 (674,444) 25,926 (1,500) 5,107,111

Equity attributable to owners of
the Company 5,494,769 628,369 (674,444) 25,926 (1,500) 5,473,120

Non-controlling interests 313,295 1,268,054 256,333 — — 1,837,682

Total equity 5,808,064 1,896,423 (418,111) 25,926 (1,500) 7,310,802

Non-current liabilities
Other payables and accrued charges — 28,351 — — — 28,351
Amounts due to related companies — 7,580 — — — 7,580
Deferred tax liabilities 28,331 — — — — 28,331
Other financial liabilities — 284,338 (116,116) — — 168,222
Borrowings 421,758 5,444,751 — — — 5,866,509

450,089 5,765,020 (116,116) — — 6,098,993

Total equity and non-current
liabilities 6,258,153 7,661,443 (534,227) 25,926 (1,500) 13,409,795

— III-5 —

APPENDIX Iii	 Unaudited Pro Forma
Financial Information of the Enlarged Group

(B)	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT OF
THE ENLARGED GROUP

Pro forma adjustments

Audited
consolidated

income
statement of

the Group
for the

year ended
31 December

2019

Audited
consolidated

income
statement of

GR Realty
for the

year ended
31 December

2019 Other pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
 pro forma

consolidated
income

statement of
the Enlarged

 Group
for the

 year ended
31 December

2019
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6)

Revenue 115,499 1,185,444 — (4,654) — — 1,296,289
Other income 35,961 23,533 — (25,552) — — 33,942
Employee costs (25,542) (128,614) — — — — (154,156)
Depreciation (3,231) (6,131) — — — — (9,362)
Other expenses (102,973) (703,495) (25,975) 4,654 (1,500) — (829,289)
Loss arising from changes in fair

value of financial instruments
held for trading (4,270) — — — — — (4,270)

Gain arising from changes in fair
value of financial asset at fair
value through profit or loss 23,217 — — — — — 23,217

(Loss)/gain arising from changes in
fair value of investment properties (14,289) 125,606 — — — — 111,317

(Provision for)/reversal of impairment
loss on financial assets (58,659) — — 60,787 — — 2,128

Share of results of joint ventures and
associates (1,150) 539 — — — 1,150 539

Finance costs (17,211) (561,043) — 25,552 — — (552,702)
Gain arising from disposal of investment

properties — 25,923 — — — — 25,923
Loss attributable to limited partners

interest — 182,880 — — — (31,781) 151,099

(Loss)/profit before income tax (52,648) 144,642 (25,975) 60,787 (1,500) (30,631) 94,675
Income tax credit/(expenses) 687 (1,328) — — — 10,678 10,037

(Loss)/profit for the year (51,961) 143,314 (25,975) 60,787 (1,500) (19,953) 104,712

— III-6 —

APPENDIX Iii	 Unaudited Pro Forma
Financial Information of the Enlarged Group

Pro forma adjustments

Audited
consolidated

income
statement of

the Group
for the

year ended
31 December

2019

Audited
consolidated

income
statement of

GR Realty
for the

year ended
31 December

2019 Other pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
 pro forma

consolidated
income

statement of
the Enlarged

 Group
for the

 year ended
31 December

2019
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6)

(Loss)/profit for the year
attributable to:

Owners of the Company (94,713) 33,696 (25,975) 60,787 (1,500) (33,696) (61,401)
Non-controlling interests 42,752 109,618 — — — 13,743 166,113

(51,961) 143,314 (25,975) 60,787 (1,500) (19,953) 104,712

Other comprehensive income
Item that may be reclassified

subsequently to profit or loss
Exchange differences arising on

translation of foreign operations (8,042) — — — — — (8,042)

Item that will not be reclassified to
profit or loss
Gain on revaluation of properties

upon transfer of property, plant
and equipment to investment
properties 20,256 — — — — — 20,256

Other comprehensive income for
the year 12,214 — — — — — 12,214

Total comprehensive income for the year (39,747) 143,314 (25,975) 60,787 (1,500) (19,953) 116,926

Total comprehensive income
attributable to:

Owners of the Company (82,499) 33,696 (25,975) 60,787 (1,500) (33,696) (49,187)
Non-controlling interests 42,752 109,618 — — — 13,743 166,113

(39,747) 143,314 (25,975) 60,787 (1,500) (19,953) 116,926

— III-7 —

APPENDIX Iii	 Unaudited Pro Forma
Financial Information of the Enlarged Group

(C)	 NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
TO THE ENLARGED GROUP

1.	 The unaudited consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as of
30 June 2020 and the audited consolidated income statement of the Group for
the year ended 31 December 2019 are extracted without adjustment from the
published interim report and annual report of the Company for the six months
ended 30 June 2020 and for the year ended 31 December 2019 respectively.

2.	 The unaudited consolidated statement of financial position of GR Realty as of